## RESOLUTION NO. 2022-14

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANOR, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF A GRANT APPLICATION FOR THE BULLET-RESISTANT SHIELD GRANT PROGRAM TO THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, PUBLIC SAFETY OFFICE, CRIMINAL JUSTICE DIVISION; AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACT AS THE GRANTEE'S AUTHORIZED OFFICIAL IN ALL MATTERS PERTAINING TO THE CITY'S PARTICIPATION IN THE GRANT.

**Whereas,** the City of Manor finds it in the best interest of the citizens of the City of Manor, Texas to authorize the Manor Police Department to apply for grant funds for the purpose of purchasing bullet-resistant shields for the Manor Police Department; and

**Whereas,** the City of Manor agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of the Criminal Justice Division funds, City of Manor assures that the funds will be returned to the Criminal Justice Division in full; and

Whereas, the City of Manor designates the City Manager as the grantee's authorized official;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANOR, TEXAS THAT;

City of Manor, Texas approves submission of the grant application for the Bullet-Resistant Grant Program in the Office of the Governor, Public Safety Office, Criminal Justice Division. The authorized official is given the power to apply for, accept, reject, alter or terminate the grant on behalf of the applicant agency.

**PASSED AND APPROVED** this 7<sup>th</sup> day of September 2022.

## THE CITY OF MANOR, TEXAS

Dr. Christopher Harvey, Mayor

**ATTEST:** 

Lluvia T. Almaraz, City Secretary

Grant Number: 4651301